

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

IMS HEALTH INCORPORATED, a Delaware)
corporation; and VERISPAN, LLC, a Delaware)
limited liability company,)

Plaintiffs,)

Case No. 06-280-PB

vs.)

KELLY A. AYOTTE, as Attorney General of)
the State of New Hampshire,)

Defendant.)

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* AARP, AFL-CIO, AFSCME, Center for Medical Consumers,
Community Catalyst, National Women's Health Network, and
New Hampshire Citizens Alliance in Support of Defendant**

WALTER L. MARONEY
NH Bar No.8206
GALLAGHER, CALLAHAN &
GARTRELL, PC
214 N. Main Street,
PO Box 1415
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-1415
(603) 228-1181
maroney@gcglaw.com

STACY CANAN
BRUCE VIGNERY
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434- 2060
scanan@aarp.org
bvignery@aarp.org

CRAIG BECKER
Associate General Counsel
AFL-CIO
25 E. Washington St., Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 236-4584
cbecker@aficio.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits and Therefore
Their Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Must be Denied..... 5

A. The PCA Does Not Violate the First Amendment
Because It Regulates Economic Conduct, Not Speech..... 6

B. Even If the Act Regulates Speech, It Does Not Violate
the First Amendment Where the Restricted Data is
Content-Neutral, Not of Public Concern and Warrants
Reduced Constitutional Protection 7

1. Alternatively, the PCA’s Restrictions Are Aimed Not
at the Content of the Provider Identified Prescription
Data, but at the Secondary Effects of Its Use for Targeted
Marketing of Prescription Drugs 9

C. Even if the PCA Affects Commercial Speech, It Survives
Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Serves a Substantial
Governmental Interest and Allows for Reasonable Alternative
Avenues of Communication 12

1. High Prices for Prescription Drugs Have Serious, Harmful
Consequences..... 13

2. As a Result of the PCA, Providers Are Less Likely to
Prescribe Expensive Brand-Name Drugs When Equally
Efficacious and Cheaper Generic Drugs Exist 16

3. New Hampshire’s Purpose Is Narrow, and Seeks to
Eliminate Only the Most Pernicious Form of Pressure
Put on Doctors and Nurse-Practitioners..... 17

4. Legislative History, Common Sense, and Anecdotal
Evidence All Support the State’s Reasonable Belief That

	The PCA is the Best Way to Accomplish this Limited Goal.....	17
5.	The PCA’s Restriction is Narrow and Does Not Impact Any More Speech than Necessary	20
	Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996)7, 9

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001)7

Bill Johnson's Rests., Inc. v. NLRB, 461 U.S. 731 (1983)12

Central Hudson Gas. & Elec. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 557 (1980)7, 12, 16, 20

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U.S. 749 (1985)6, 7, 8

El Dia, Inc. v. P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs, 413 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2005)8

Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters and Joiners of Am., Local 25, 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....12

Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....7, 16

Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc., 521 U.S. 525 (2001)8

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)11

Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth., 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)5

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)7

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)6

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....7

Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Rowe, 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2360 (2006).....1

Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. District of Columbia, No. 04cv01082
(D. D.C., motion for preliminary injunction granted December 21, 2004),
remanded, No. 05-7707 (D.C. Cir. January 31, 2005)1

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....12

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)9, 10

Trans Union Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n, 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001), *petition for rehearing denied*, 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001), *cert. denied* 536 U.S. 915 (2002) 8,20

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Comm’n Comm’n, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) 20

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-f 1,4,7,10,11,20

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-g 1,4

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:12 1,4

2006 N.H. Laws 328 1,4

House Comm. on Health, Human Servs. & the Environment Hearing on HB 1346

 Dr. Marc Sadowsky’s testimony 19

Sen. Comm. on Executive Dep’ts and Admin. Hearing on HB 1346

 Carolyn Finocciaro’s prepared testimony 18,19

 Carolyn Finocciaro’s testimony 18

 Dr. Janet Monahan’s testimony 15

 Gregory Moore’s testimony 15

 Rep. Pamela Price’s testimony 15

 Rep. Cindy Rosenwald’s testimony 15

 Dr. Seddon Savage’s testimony 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AARP, *Prescription Drug Use Among Midlife and Older Americans* 6 (January 2005), available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/rx_midlife_plus.pdf 14

AARP, Rx Watchdog Report, available at http://www.aarp.org/issues/rx_watchdog 1

Jan Blustein, *Drug Coverage and Drug Purchases By Medicare Beneficiaries with Hypertension*, 19 Health Aff. 219 (2000) 14

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, National Health Expenditures Aggregate Amounts and Average Annual Percent Change, by Type of Expenditure: Selected Calendar Years 1980-2004, tbl2, <http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NationalHealthExpendData/downloads/tables.pdf>. 14, 15

Families USA, *Cost Overdose: Growth in Drug Spending for the Elderly, 1992-2010*, at 2 (July 2000), available at <http://www.familiesusa.org/assets/pdfs/drugod852b.pdf>..... 1

“Generic Detailing”, Pharma Marketing Blog, March 19, 2006, <http://pharmamkting.blogspot.com/2006/03/generic-detailing.html>..... 21

David Gross et al., *Trends in Manufacturer Prices of Brand Name Prescription Drugs Used by Older Americans, 2000-2003*, available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/post-import/2004_06_drugprices.pdf 13

David Gross et al., *Trends in Manufacturer Prices of Brand Name Prescription Drugs Used by Older Americans, 2004 Year-End Update*, available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/post-import/dd112_brand_drugs.pdf 13

David Gross et al., *Trends in Manufacturer Prices of Brand Name Prescription Drugs Used by Older Americans, 2005 Year-End Update*, available at http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/dd134_drugprices.pdf 13

Gardiner Harris & Robert Pear, *Drug Maker's Efforts to Compete in Lucrative Insulin Market Are Under Scrutiny*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 28, 2006, at A14. 18

The NewsHour with Jim Lehrer, Kaiser Family Foundation, Harvard School of Public Health, *National Survey on Prescription Drugs 4* (Sept. 2000), available at <http://www.pbs.org/newshour/health/prescriptions/summaryandchartpack.pdf>... 14

John D. Piette et al., *Cost Related Medication Underuse Among Chronically Ill Adults: the Treatments People Forego, How Often, and Who is at Risk*, 94 Am. J. Pub. Health 1782 (2004) 13, 14

Dana Gelb Safran et al., *Prescription Drug Coverage and Seniors: Findings From a 2003 National Survey*, Health Aff. (2005), available at <http://content.healthaffairs.org/cgi/reprint/hlthaff.w5.152v1> 14

Heather Won Tesoriero, *Drug Firms Raised Prices 5.5% in First Half of Year*, Wall St. J. Aug. 2, 2005 13
